Condensed Matter Physics, 2022, Vol. 25, No. 4, 43711: 1–14
DOI: 10.5488/CMP.25.43711
Electrocaloric and barocaloric effects in CsH2PO4
ferroelectric
A. S. Vdovych 1∗, R. R. Levitskii 1, I. R. Zachek2
1 Institute for Condensed Matter Physics of the National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine,
1 Svientsitskii St., 79011 Lviv, Ukraine

3. Peng B., Zhang Q., Gang B., Leighton G. J. T., Shaw C., Milne S. J., Zou B., Sun W., Huang H., Wang Z.,
Energy Environ. Sci., 2019, 12, No. 5, 1708–1717, doi:10.1039/c9ee00269c.
43711-12
Electrocaloric and barocaloric effects
4. Lu S. G., Rozic B., Zhang Q. M., Kutnjak Z., Li X., Furman E., Gorny L. J., Lin M., Malic B., Kosec M.,
Blinc R., Pirc R., Appl. Phys. Lett., 2010, 97, No. 16, 162904 (3 pages), doi:10.1063/1.3501975.
5. Asbani B., Dellis J. L., Lahmar A., Amjoud M., Gagou Y., Mezzane D., Kutnjak Z., Pirc R., El Marssi M.,
Luk’yanchuk I., Rozic B., J. Alloys Compd., 2022, 907, 164517 (5 pages), doi:10.1016/j.jallcom.2022.164517.
6. Nouchokgwe Y., Lheritier P., Usui T., Torello A., El Moul A., Kovacova V., Granzow T., Hirose S., Defay E.,
Scr. Mater., 2022, 219, 114873 (5 pages), doi:10.1016/j.scriptamat.2022.114873.
7. Liu X., Wu Z., Guan T., Jiang H., Long P., Li X., Ji C., Chen S., Sun Z., Luo J., Nat. Commun., 2021, 12,
5502 (7 pages), doi:10.1038/s41467-021-25644-x.
8. Wiseman G. G., IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, 1969, ED-16, No. 6, 588–593, doi:10.1109/T-ED.1969.16804.
9. Baumgartner H., Helv. Phys. Acta, 1950, 23, 651–696, doi:10.5169/seals-112128.
10. Shimshoni M., Harnik E., J. Phys. Chem. Solids, 1970, 31, No. 6, 1416–1417,
doi:10.1016/0022-3697(70)90148-4.
11. Vdovych A. S., Moina A. P., Levitskii R. R., Zachek I. R., Condens. Matter Phys., 2014, 17, No. 4, 43703
(10 pages), doi:10.5488/CMP.17.43703.
12. Meng Y., Pu J., Pei Q., Joule, 2021, 5, No. 4, 780–793, doi:10.1016/j.joule.2020.12.018.
13. Gorev M. V., Mikhaleva E. A., Flerov I. N., Bogdanov E. V., J. Alloys Compd., 2019, 806, 1047–1051,
doi:10.1016/j.jallcom.2019.07.273.
14. Lloveras P., Stern-Taulats E., Barrio M., Tamarit J. Ll., Crossley S., Li W., Pomjakushin V., Planes A.,
Manosa Ll., Mathur N.D., Moya X., Nat. Commun., 2015, 6, 8801 (6 pages), doi:10.1038/ncomms9801.
15. Vdovych A. S., Zachek I. R., Levitskii R. R., Condens. Matter Phys., 2020, 23, No. 3, 33702 (16 pages),
doi:10.5488/CMP.23.33702.
16. Matsunaga H., Itoh K., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1980, 48, No. 6, 2011–2014, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.48.2011.
17. Itoh K., Hagiwara T., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1983, 52, No. 8, 2626–2629, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.52.2626.
18. Iwata Y., Koyano N., Shibuya I., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1980, 49, No. 1, 304–307, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.49.304.
19. Iwata Y., Deguchi K., Mitani S., Shibuya I., Onodera Y., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1994, 63, No. 11,
4044–4050, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.63.4044.
20. Yasuda N., Okamoto M., Shimizu H., Fujimoto S., Yoshino K., Inuishi Y., Phys. Rev. Lett., 1978, 41, No. 19,
1311–1314, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.41.1311.
21. Yasuda N., Fujimoto S., Okamoto M., Shimizu H., Yoshino K., Inuishi Y., Phys. Rev. B, 1979, 20, No. 7,
2755–2764, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.20.2755.
22. Schuele P. J., Thoma R. A., Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., 1985, 24, No. S2, 935–937, doi:10.7567/JJAPS.24S2.935.
23. Schuele P. J., Schmidt V. H., Phys. Rev. B, 1989, 39, No. 4, 2549–2556, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.39.2549.
24. Kobayashi Yu., Deguchi K., Azuma Sh., Suzuki E., Ming Li Ch., Endo Sh., Kikegawad T., Ferroelectrics, 2003,
285, No. 7, 83–89, doi:10.1080/00150190390205924.
25. Deguchi K., Azuma S., Kobayashi Y., Endo S., Tokunaga M., Phys. Rev. B, 2004, 69, No. 2, 024106,
doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.69.024106.
26. Gesi K., Ozawa K., Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., 1978, 17, No. 2, 435–436, doi:10.1143/JJAP.17.435.
27. Brandt N. B., Zhukov S. G., Kulbachinskii V. A., Smirnov P. S., Strukov B. A., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1986, 28, 3159,
(in Russian).
28. Magome E., Tomiaka S., Tao Y., Komukae M., J. Phys. Soc Jpn., 2010, 79, No. 2, 025002 (2 pages),
doi:10.1143/JPSJ.79.025002.
29. Imai K., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1983, 52, No. 11, 3960–3965, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.52.3960.
30. Shchur Ya., Phys. Rev. B, 2006, 74, 054301 (8 pages), doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.74.054301.
31. Shchur Ya., Phys. Status Solidi B, 2007, 244, No. 2, 569–577, doi:10.1002/pssb.200642176.
32. Lasave J., Abufager P., Koval S., Phys. Rev. B, 2016, 93, No. 13, 134112 (11 pages),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.93.134112.
33. Kojyo N., Onodera Y., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 1988, 57, No. 12, 4391–4402, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.57.4391.
34. Shchur Ya., Bryk T., Klevets I., Kityk A. V., Comput. Mater. Sci., 2016, 111, 301–309,
doi:10.1016/j.commatsci.2015.09.014.
35. Van Troeye B., van Setten M. J., Giantomassi M., Torrent M., Rignanese G.-M., Gonze X.,
Phys. Rev. B, 2017, 95, No. 2, 024112 (9 pages), doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.95.024112.
36. Blinc R., SaBaretto F. C., J. Chem. Phys., 1980, 72, No. 11, 6031–6034, doi:10.1063/1.439058.
37. Stasyuk I. V., Levytsky R. R., Zachek I. R., Shchur Ya. Y., Kutny J. V., Miz E. V., Preprint
of the Institute for Condensed Matter Physics, ICMP–91–4R, Lviv, 1991, (in Russian).
38. Deguchi K., Okaue E., Ushio S., Nakamura E., Abe K., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1984, 53, No. 9,
3074–3080, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.53.3074.
39. Levitskii R. R., Zachek I. R., Vdovych A. S., J. Phys. Chem. Solids, 2012, 13, No. 1, 40–47.
43711-13